

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 38 Monday 24th April 2023

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following are published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos. 19 to 20]

[389]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(L. N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 57(1)(b) of the Consititution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, Honourable, Patteson John Oti, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, appoint:

JEFFREY SADE DEVE

to be member of the Electoral Commission with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-third day of March 2023.

HON, PATTESON JOHN OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[390]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, JEFFREY SADE DEVE, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

JEFFERY SADE DEVE

Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of March 2023.

HONOURABLE PATTESON JOHN OTI, Acting Governor General of Solomon Islands

HON. PATTESON JOHN OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[391]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, JEFFREY SADE DEVE, as a member of the Electoral Commission, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, in the office of a member of teh Electoral Commission.

So help me God.

Jeffery Sade Deve

Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of March 2023.

HONOURABLE PATTESON JOHN OTI, Acting Governor General of Solomon Islands.

HON. PATTESON JOHN OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[392]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

JUDICIAL OATH

I, Margaret Anne Wilson KC, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, in the Office of a Justice of Appeal in the High Court of Appeal of Solomon Islands, and will do right to all manner of people after the laws usages of Solomon Islands, without fear or favour, affection or ill will.

So help me God.

Margaret Anne Wilson ,KC Justice of the Court of Appeal

Sworn before me: SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands. Dated at Honiara this fourteenth-day of April 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[393]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, Margeret Anne Wilson KC, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

Margaret Anne Wilson,KC Justice of the Court of Appeal

Sworn before me: SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth-day of April 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[394]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, Pauline McNeil, Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Health and Medical Service, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

Pauline McNeil

Sworn before me: SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this fifth-day of April 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGIGOVERNOR-GENERAL

[395]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, Pauline McNeil, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and Successors, in the office of the Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Health and Medical Service

So help me God.

Pauline McNeil

Sworn before me: SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this fifth-day of April 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGIGOVERNOR-GENERAL

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government